Supervisor Newsom
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively apply for, accept and expend funds made available through The Office of Criminal Justice Planning for a project entitled "Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecution" and waiving indirect costs due to funding constraints.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco desires to continue a certain project designated the Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecution to be funded in part from funds made available through the Violence Against Women Act ("VAWA"), administered by the California Office of Criminal Justice Planning ("OCJP"); and,

WHEREAS, this project will investigate and vertically prosecute cases of violence, domestic violence, and sexual assault against elderly women and other particularly vulnerable victims; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized, retroactively, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend continued funding for this project from OCJP, and waiving indirect costs due to funding constraints; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the District Attorney is authorized, retroactively, to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Award Agreements for this project including any extensions, funding augmentations from OCJP, or amendments thereof; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the applicant agrees to provide all in-kind or cash match contributions required for said project (including any amendments thereof) under the program and funding terms and conditions of OCJP; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any liability arising out of the performance of the Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and OCJP disclaim responsibility for any such liability; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Recommended:

Office of the District Attorney

Terence Hallinan

Approved:

Office of the Mayor

Willie Lewis Brown, Jr.

Approved:

Office of the Controller

Edward Harrington



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

010436

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively apply for, accept and expend funds made available through the Office of Criminal Justice Planning for a project entitled "Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecution" and waiving indirect costs due to funding constraints.

March 26, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 010436

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 26, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

APR 0 6 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Clerk of the Board